



SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

FEB 06 2018

S 241655

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

JAZMINA GERARD, KRISTIANE MCELROY, AND JEFFREY CARL,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

vs.

ORANGE COAST MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER,  
*Defendant-Respondent.*

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE,  
CASE No. G048039

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF ORANGE  
CASE No. 30-2008-00096591, ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES  
TO JUDGE NANCY WIEBEN STOCK, DEPT. CX 105

**APPELLANTS' ANSWER BRIEF TO AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF FILED BY CALIFORNIA HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION**

Unfair Competition Case, Service on Attorney General and  
District Attorney required by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209

LAW OFFICES OF MARK  
YABLONOVICH  
MARK YABLONOVICH (SBN 186670)  
1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, STE. 700  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067  
(310) 286-0246; FAX (310) 407-5391  
MARK@YABLONOVICHLAW.COM

CAPSTONE LAW APC  
\*GLENN A. DANAS (SBN 270317)  
ROBERT K. FRIEDL (SBN 134947)  
1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, STE. 1000  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067  
(310) 556-4811; FAX (310) 943-0396  
GLENN.DANAS@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM  
ROBERT.FRIEDL@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
JAZMINA GERARD, KRISTIANE MCELROY  
AND JEFFREY CARL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	7
II.	ARGUMENT.....	8
A.	The IWC Never Had Authority to Enact Wage Order 5 Section (D) .....	8
1.	The “Notwithstanding Any Other Provision of Law” Language in Section 516 as Originally Enacted is Irrelevant Because the Legislature Clarified the Law in SB 88 .....	10
2.	<i>Brinker</i> Does Not Support CHA’s Position That the Legislature Intended to Authorize the IWC to Adopt Wage Orders Inconsistent with Section 516.....	13
3.	<i>Bearden</i> Does Not Support CHA’s Position that Prior to SB 88 the IWC Had Authority to Adopt Wage Orders Contrary to Section 512 .....	14
B.	The Language of Labor Code Section 516 Regarding the Health and Welfare of Workers is Not Relevant to the Analysis.....	16
C.	CHA’S Argument That Wage Order 5 Section (D) is Valid Because It Was “Adopted” Prior to the Enactment of SB 88 is Without Merit .....	17
1.	CHA’s Argument is Contrary to the Reasoning in <i>Lazarin</i> .....	17
2.	CHA’s Argument is Illogical and Without Legal Support .....	20
D.	Any Decision That the Second Meal Period Waiver Provision in Wage Order No. 5 Was Invalid Should Be Given Retroactive Effect.....	22

1.	A Judicial Decision in the First Instance is Given Retroactive Effect .....	22
2.	There Are No Considerations of Fairness or Public Policy That Compel a Departure from the Rule of Retroactivity .....	25
(a)	OCMMC and Other Hospitals Did Not Rely on a Former Rule of Law .....	26
(b)	OCMMC and Hospitals Were on Notice of the Law .....	28
(c)	Public Policy Favors Retroactive Application.....	30
E.	CHA Has Failed to Identify Any Relevant Due Process Concerns .....	31
F.	CHA's Argument That it "Permissible and Appropriate" to Retroactively Apply SB 327 to Take Away Healthcare Workers of Vested Wages Lacks Merit .....	33
III.	CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Abramson v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 638 .....	23
<i>Bearden v. U.S. Borax, Inc.</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 429 .....	14, 15
<i>Brennan v. Tremco Inc.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 310 .....	22, 23
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004 .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Camper v. Workers Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 679 .....	26
<i>Carter v. California Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 914 .....	13
<i>Castaneda v. Holcomb</i> (1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 939 .....	32
<i>Claxton v. Waters</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 367.....	26
<i>Donaldson v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 24.....	23
<i>Estate of Propst</i> (2010) 50 Cal.3d 448 .....	25
<i>Gerard v. Orange Coast Memorial Medical Center</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 285 .....	34
<i>Gerard v. Orange Coast Memorial Medical Center</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 1204.....	11
<i>Gleason v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 458.....	21
<i>Grafton Partners LP v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944 .....	23
<i>Grobesson v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 778 .....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Fabian</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 440 .....	33, 35
<i>In re Marriage of Fellows</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 179 .....	33
<i>Kreisher v. Mobile Oil Corp.</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 389.....	31

<i>Laird v. Blacker</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 606 .....	23
<i>Lazarin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1560.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Find Oms. Cos.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287.....	27
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094 .....	29, 33
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973 .....	23, 25, 26, 30
<i>Olszewski v. Scripts Health</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798 .....	31, 32
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1161.....	15
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 539.....	24, 30
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 385 .....	24
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 225 .....	24
<i>Peterson v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 147.....	28
<i>Rose v. Hudson</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 641.....	23
<i>Ross v. Board of Retirement of Alameda County Emp.</i> <i>Ret. Ass'n</i> (1949) 92 Cal.App.2d 188 .....	21
<i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 880.....	27
<i>Smith v. Rae-Venter Law Group</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 345.....	26
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557 .....	21
<i>Vasquez v. Franklin Management Real Estate Find,</i> <i>Inc.</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 819.....	35
<i>Western Security Bank</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 232 .....	13
<i>Woods v. Young</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 315 .....	26

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Isaacs v. Bowen</i> (2d. Cir. 1989) 865 F.2d 468 .....	27
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244 .....	32

**STATE STATUTES**

8 Cal. Code Regs. § 11016(10)(E) (Wage Order No. 16) ..... 18  
8 Cal. Code Regs. § 11050(11)(D) (Wage Order No. 5)..... *passim*  
Lab. Code § 226.7 ..... 29, 35  
Lab. Code § 510 ..... 19  
Lab. Code § 511 ..... 19  
Lab. Code § 512 ..... *passim*  
Lab. Code § 514 ..... 18  
Lab. Code § 516 ..... *passim*  
Lab. Code § 1185 ..... 21

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Assembly Bill No. 60 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.), the  
Eight-Hour-Day Restoration and Workplace  
Flexibility Act of 1999..... *passim*  
CHA Supp. AC Br..... *passim*  
Eisenberg et al. Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Writs and  
Appeals (The Rutter Group 2013)..... 23
